

File No:IA-J-11011/152/2020-IA-II(I)

Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change **IA Division**



Dated 07/12/2023



To,

Sh. Chitta Ranjan Panigrahi Associate Vice President M/s MAHADHAN AGRITECH LIMITED Sai Hira, Survey No.93, Mundhwa, Pune -411036. Maharashtra India., PUNE, MAHARASHTRA, 411036

chittaranjan.panigrahi@dfpcl.com

Subject:

Transfer of Environmental Clearance (EC) from M/s Smartchem Technologies Limited to M/s Mahadhan Agritech Limited for "Technical Ammonium Nitrate Manufacturing Plant" located at DLCT-1, Domestic Tariff Area, Gopalpur Industrial Park, Chamakhandi, Tehsil- Chatrapur, District- Ganjam, Odhisha - reg

Sir/Madam,

- 1. This has reference to your online proposal no. IA/OR/IND3/450268/2023 dated 26.10.2023 regarding transfer of Environmental Clearance from M/s Smartchem Technologies Limited to M/s Mahadhan Agritech Limited.
- 2. The particulars of the proposal are as below:

(i) EC Identification No. EC23A1907OR5896324T (ii) File No. IA-J-11011/152/2020-IA-II(I)

(iii) Clearance Type Transfer of EC

(iv) Category

5(a) Chemical fertilizers ,1(d) Thermal Power (v) Project/Activity Included Schedule No.

Plants

(vi) Sector Industrial Projects - 3

> Transfer of Environmental clearance (EC) from M/s Smartchem Technologies Limited to M/s Mahadhan Agritech Limited for "Technical Ammonium Nitrate Manufacturing Plant" located at DLCT-1, Domestic Tariff Area, Gopalpur

Industrial Park, Chamakhandi, Tehsil- Chatrapur,

District- Ganjam, Odhisha

(viii) Name of Company/Organization

(vii) Name of Project

(ix) Location of Project (District, State) GANJAM, ODISHA

(x) Issuing AuthorityMoEF&CC(xi) EC Date25/05/2021

(xiii) Details of Transferee M/s Mahadhan Agritech Limited

Smartchem Technologies Limited, DFPCL, Sai

(xiv) Details of Transferor Hira, Survey no. 93, Mundhwa, Pune

City,490,27,411036

3. The Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change has granted Environmental Clearance vide letter no. F.No. IA-J-11011/152/2020-IA.II (I) dated 25th May, 2021 for Setting up of Technical Ammonium Nitrate Manufacturing Plant" located at DLCT-1, Domestic Tariff Area, Gopalpur Industrial Park, Chamakhandi, Tehsil- Chatrapur, District-Ganjam, Odhisha to M/s Smartchem Technologies Limited (STL).

- 4. Now, M/s Mahadhan Agritech Limited has informed vide their letter no. OD/MAL/Project/2023-24/009 dated 25.10.2023 that the company has changed the name from M/s Smartchem Technologies Limited (STL) to M/s Mahadhan Agritech Limited.
- 5. NOC from transferor i.e M/s Smartchem Technologies Limited signed by Arun Agrawal, Executive Vice President, M/s Smartchem Technologies Limited states that only the name of company has been changed and board of directors/Management of the company are same, there is no change in the management and share holding.
- 6. Office of the Registrar of Companies, Ministry of Corporate Affairs has issued Certificate of Incorporation pursuant to change of name stating that the name of the company has been changed from SMARTCHEM TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED to MAHADHAN AGRITECH LIMITED. CIN No. is : U67120PN1987PLC166034. Certificate of Incorporation pursuant to change of name indicates Corporate Identification Number (CIN): U67120PN1987PLC166034.
- 7. A copy of undertaking signed by Shri Chittaranjan Panigrahi, Associate Vice President of M/s Mahadhan Agritech Limited, has been submitted stating to abide by all the terms and conditions i.e specific conditions, general conditions and other conditions prescribed in the environmental clearance dated 25th May, 2021.
- 8. As per the relevant provisions of the EIA Notification, 2006, the environmental clearance to the project for "Technical Ammonium Nitrate Manufacturing Plant" located at DLCT-1, Domestic Tariff Area, Gopalpur Industrial Park, Chamakhandi, Tehsil- Chatrapur, District- Ganjam, Odhisha was granted by this Ministry vide letter of even No. dated 25th May, 2021 is hereby transferred from M/s Smartchem Technologies Limited to M/s Mahadhan Agritech Limited, on the same terms and conditions and validity period under which prior environmental clearance was initially granted.
- 9. This issues with approval of the competent authority.

Copy To

- 1. The Deputy Director General of Forests (C), Ministry of Env., Forest and Climate Change, Integrated Regional Office, A/3, Chandersekharpur, Bhubaneswar, Odisha 751023.
- 2. The Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Forest, Environment and Climate Change, Govt. of Odisha, Kharavel Bhavan, Bhubaneswar, Odisha.
- 3. The Member Secretary, Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar, Delhi 32.
- 4. The Member Secretary, Odisha State Pollution Control Board, Paribesh Bhawan, A/118, Nilakantha Nagar, Unit VIII, Bhubaneswar, Odisha 751012.
- 5. The Member Secretary, Central Ground Water Authority, Jamnagar House, 18/11, Man Singh Road Area, New Delhi, Delhi 110001.

- 6. The District Collector, Ganjam, Odisha -754103.
- 7. Guard File/Record File/Monitoring File/MoEF&CC Website/Parivesh Portal.

Additional EC Conditions

N/A

